## 505347308 02/26/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5394091

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NE	NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		AS	ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA							
		Na	me		Execution Date			
THE ANSPACH EFFORT, LLC				12/30/2012				
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ							
Name:	DEPUY	DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC.						
Street Address:	700 OR	700 ORTHOPAEDIC DRIVE						
City:	WARSA	WARSAW						
State/Country:	INDIANA	INDIANA						
Postal Code:	46581	46581						
	S Total: 1							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type			Number					
Application Number:		615439		_				
CORRESPONDENCE								
Fax Number: Correspondence will	ر. be sent to		ail address first; if that is u					
Fax Number: Correspondence will	ہ) be sent to f provided;	the e-m	ail address first; if that is u is unsuccessful, it will be s					
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i>	) be sent to f provided; 4	<b>the e-m</b> ;	ail address first; if that is u is unsuccessful, it will be s					
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	) ( <i>be sent to</i> f provided 4 م د	<b>the e-m</b> ; <b>if that</b> 104-645 dschuba MEUNIE	<b>nail address first; if that is u</b> <b>is unsuccessful, it will be s</b> -7700 ch@mcciplaw.com R CARLIN & CURFMAN LLO	ent via US M				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	) to sent to f provided; 4 c c s 9	the e-m ; if that 104-645 dschuba MEUNIE 999 PEA	<i>ail address first; if that is u</i> <i>is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> -7700 ch@mcciplaw.com R CARLIN & CURFMAN LLC CHTREE STREET NE	ent via US M				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	) be sent to f provided; 4 5 5 5 5 5 5	the e-m ; if that 104-645 dschuba MEUNIE 999 PEA SUITE 1	<i>ail address first; if that is u</i> <i>is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> -7700 ch@mcciplaw.com R CARLIN & CURFMAN LLO CHTREE STREET NE 300	ent via US M				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	( be sent to f provided; 4 3 3 4 3 4 5 4	the e-m ; if that 104-645 dschuba MEUNIE 999 PEA SUITE 1 ATLANT	<i>ail address first; if that is u</i> <i>is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> -7700 ch@mcciplaw.com R CARLIN & CURFMAN LLC CHTREE STREET NE 300 A, GEORGIA 30309	ent via US M				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	( be sent to f provided; 4 3 3 4 3 4 5 4	the e-m ; if that 104-645 dschuba MEUNIE 999 PEA SUITE 1 ATLANT	<i>ail address first; if that is u</i> <i>is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> -7700 ch@mcciplaw.com R CARLIN & CURFMAN LLO CHTREE STREET NE 300	ent via US M				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	( be sent to f provided; 4 3 4 3 4 3 5 4 5 4 5 6 6 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	the e-m ; if that 104-645 dschuba MEUNIE 999 PEA SUITE 1 ATLANT 10	<i>ail address first; if that is u</i> <i>is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> -7700 ch@mcciplaw.com R CARLIN & CURFMAN LLC CHTREE STREET NE 300 A, GEORGIA 30309	ent via US M				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	( be sent to f provided; 4 3 4 3 4 3 5 4 5 4 5 6 6 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	the e-m ; if that 104-645 dschuba MEUNIE 999 PEA SUITE 1 ATLANT 10 DA	<i>ail address first; if that is u</i> <i>is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> -7700 ch@mcciplaw.com R CARLIN & CURFMAN LLC CHTREE STREET NE 300 A, GEORGIA 30309 412-005US3	ent via US M				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	( be sent to f provided; 4 3 4 3 4 3 5 4 5 4 5 6 6 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	the e-m ; if that 404-645 dschuba MEUNIE 999 PEA SUITE 1 ATLANT 10 10 /D	ail address first; if that is u is unsuccessful, it will be s -7700 ch@mcciplaw.com R CARLIN & CURFMAN LLC CHTREE STREET NE 300 A, GEORGIA 30309 412-005US3	ent via US M				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7	( be sent to f provided; 4 3 4 3 4 3 5 4 5 4 5 5 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	the e-m;           if that           104-645           dschuba           MEUNIE           999 PEA           SUITE 1           ATLANT           10           DA           02	ail address first; if that is u is unsuccessful, it will be s -7700 ch@mcciplaw.com R CARLIN & CURFMAN LLC CHTREE STREET NE 300 A, GEORGIA 30309 412-005US3 ANIELLE SCHUBACH anielle Schubach/ 2/26/2019	ent via US M	ail.			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 source=10412-005US2 2	( be sent to f provided; 4 3 4 3 4 3 4 3 5 4 3 5 4 3 5 4 5 5 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	the e-m;           if that           104-645           Ischuba           MEUNIE           099 PEA           SUITE 1           ATLANT           10           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0	hail address first; if that is using a second secon	p Depuy Ortho	ppaedics)#page1.ti			
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 source=10412-005US2 2 source=10412-005US2 2	( be sent to f provided; 4 3 4 3 4 3 4 3 5 4 5 7 4 5 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	the e-m ; if that 404-645 dschuba MEUNIE 999 PEA SUITE 1 ATLANT 10 0 0 0 0 0 Assign 0 0 Assign	hail address first; if that is using a second secon	Depuy Ortho	ppaedics)#page1.ti			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 source=10412-005US2 2 source=10412-005US2 2	( be sent to f provided; 4 3 4 3 4 3 4 3 5 4 5 5 7 4 5 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	the e-m ; if that 104-645 dschuba MEUNIE 099 PEA 50ITE 1 ATLANT 10 0/D 02 0 Assign 0 Assign 0 Assign	ail address first; if that is usin successful, it will be s -7700 ch@mcciplaw.com R CARLIN & CURFMAN LLC CHTREE STREET NE 300 A, GEORGIA 30309 412-005US3 ANIELLE SCHUBACH anielle Schubach/ /26/2019 hment (Anspach Effort LLC to hment (Anspach Effort LLC to hment (Anspach Effort LLC to	Depuy Ortho Depuy Ortho Depuy Ortho	ppaedics)#page1.ti ppaedics)#page2.ti ppaedics)#page2.ti			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 source=10412-005US2 2 source=10412-005US2 2 source=10412-005US2 2	( be sent to f provided; 4 3 4 4 3 4 4 3 4 4 5 4 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 6 6 7 5 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	the e-m r if that 404-645 dschuba MEUNIE 999 PEA SUITE 1 ATLANT 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	hail address first; if that is using a second secon	Depuy Ortho Depuy Ortho Depuy Ortho Depuy Ortho Depuy Ortho	ppaedics)#page1.ti ppaedics)#page2.ti ppaedics)#page3.ti ppaedics)#page4.ti			

505347308

source=10412-005US2 2012\_12\_30 Assignment (Anspach Effort LLC to Depuy Orthopaedics)#page6.tif source=10412-005US2 2012\_12\_30 Assignment (Anspach Effort LLC to Depuy Orthopaedics)#page7.tif

## ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made effective as of December 30, 2012 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and between The Anspach Effort, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), and DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., an Indiana corporation (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, the Assignee is the sole member of the Assignor; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the assets described on <u>Schedule A (Step 8-2)</u> hereto (the "<u>Distributed</u> <u>Assets</u>"), and Assignee wishes to accept such assignment and to assume, on the terms and conditions set forth herein, the liabilities and obligations described on <u>Schedule B (Step 8-2)</u> hereto (the "<u>Assumed Liabilities</u>").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and agreements herein made, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Assignment and Assumption. The Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, conveys, sets over, and delivers to the Assignee or, in the case of real property, at the direction of the Assignee, all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Distributed Assets, and Assignee hereby irrevocably accepts such assignment from Assignor and assumes the obligations and duties of the Assignor under the Assumed Liabilities, with the same force and effect as if the Assignee was an original party to the Assumed Liabilities. Upon the execution and delivery hereof by the parties hereto, the Assignee shall succeed to the right, title, interest, and obligations of the Assignor in respect of the Distributed Assets and the Assumed Liabilities.





SECTION 5. Miscellaneous.

(a) This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and may not be amended or modified in any respect or to any extent whatsoever, except by an instrument in writing, executed by each of the parties hereto.

(b) This Agreement is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the parties named herein and their respective successors and assigns.



[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement to be effective as of the Effective Date.

THE ANSPACH EFFORT, LLC, as the Assignor

By:

Name: /John F. Shafkey Title: Assistant Secretary

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC., as the Assignee

By:

Name: John F. Sharkey Title: Assistant Secretary

[SIGNATURE PAGE OF ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT]

## Schedule A (Step 8-2)

Distributed Assets

The Anspach Effort, LLC

(a) Other than the Excluded Assets as provided in (f) below, all intellectual property owned by the Assignor on the Effective Date, including:

(i) all inventions (whether patentable or unpatentable and whether or not reduced to practice); all improvements to any inventions; and all patents, patent applications, patent disclosures, utility models, certificates of invention and industrial designs, together with all reissuances, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, extensions, and reexaminations, and any patent or patent application that claims priority to any of the foregoing, including without limitation the properties listed in <u>Schedule A-1 (Step 8-2);</u>



(iv) all claims or rights of action arising out of or related to any infringement, misappropriation or other violation of the foregoing intellectual property listed in (a)(i) including rights to recover damages for past, present and future violations thereof;



Schedule A-1 (Step 8-2)

The Anspach Effort, LLC

[See Attached]

Schedule A-1 (Step 8-2)



12/31/2012

Schedule A-1 (Step 8-2)

Int. Ref.	App. No.	Filing Date	Pat. No.	Country	Issue Date	Title	Owner Company
P01595US1	40007000					Surgical Drill with Curved Burr	
<u>F01393031</u>	12387838	8-May-09		US		Attachment and Method	Anspach Effort, Inc.
				ē			
			-				
							(
						() ()	
\							
							)

12/31/2012

PATENT REEL: 048444 FRAME: 0852

**RECORDED: 02/26/2019**